DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION

PUBLIC NOTICE

Electricity Tariff applicable from October 01, 2024 as per Commission’s Order
dated September 30, 2024 is as follows:

Consumer Category Approved Tariff

Fixed Charges \ Energy Charges
Domestic: (Fixed Charge: Rs./Conn./Month, Energy Charge: Rs./Kwh)
DS-LT | 75.00 | 4.30
Domestic-HT: (Fixed Charge: Rs./KVA/Month, Energy Charge: Rs./KVAh)
DS-HT | 100 | 3.80
Commercial Service: (Fixed Charge: Rs./KW/Month, Energy Charge: Rs./KWh)
CS-Rural/Urban | 150 | 4.30
IAS: (Fixed Charge: Rs./HP/Month, Energy Charge: Rs./KWh)
IAS | 30 | 3.00
Industrial Services: (Fixed Charge: Rs./KVA/Month, Energy Charge: Rs./KVAh)
LTIS | 150 | 4.20
Industrial Services: (Fixed Charge: Rs./KVA/Month, Energy Charge: Rs./KVAh)
HTS | 400 | 4.05
Streetlight Services: (Fixed Charge: Rs./KW/Month, Energy Charge: Rs./KWh)
Streetlight | 100 | 4.40
Institutional Services: (Fixed Charge: Rs./KVA/Month, Energy Charge: Rs./KVAh)
HTIS (Railway Traction Services, MES
and Other Distribution Licensees) 400 3.70

1.5 times of the 1.5 times of the

Temporary Connections

applicable fixed charge applicable energy charge

Tariff to be paid by the Licensee for
Gross/Net Metering of rooftop Solar
PV projects

Gross Metering: Rs. 4.16/Kwh
Net Metering: Rs. 3.80/Kwh

Some of the key features of the Tariff Order are as follows:

1. Delayed Payment Surcharge (DPS) linked with Bank rate plus 500 basis points on
monthly basis with increase of 50 basis points monthly subject to a maximum of yearly
700 basis points as specified in Clause 10.75 of the JSERC (Terms & Conditions for
determination of Distribution Tariff) Regulations, 2020.

2. Fixed Charge recovery linked to nos. of hours of supply. For HT consumers- 23 Hours
and LT Consumers -21 Hours for recovery of full fixed charge.

3. Prompt payment rebate of 2% on bill value (Capacity Charges and Energy Charges) for
payment within 5 days of the presentation of bills as specified in Clause 10.76 of the
JSERC (Terms & Conditions for determination of Distribution Tariff) Regulations, 2020.




10.

11.
12.
13.

Due date for payment will be 15 days for LT domestic, Commercial and Agricultural
consumers and 21 days for all other Consumers as per Clause 10.1.5 of the JSERC
(Electricity Supply Code) Regulations, 2015.

Additional 1% rebate shall be applicable for payment of entire billed amount within
due date made either through online or any digital mode subject to a maximum ceiling
of Rs. 250 against the billed amount.

Rebate of 3% on Energy charges for switching to pre-paid metering.

Rebate at the rate of 1% on bill amount per month for delayed billing beyond two
months or part thereof, shall be applicable subject to a ceiling of 3%.

Voltage Rebate: Applicable on Demand and Energy charges as per the JSERC
(Electricity Supply Code) Regulations, 2015 for HTS/HTIS (33 kV): 3%, HTS/HTIS (132
kV): 5%, HTS/ HTIS (220 kV): 5.5%, HTS/ HTIS (400 kV): 6%

Load Factor Rebate: For every X% increase in Load Factor above 65%, X % rebate will
be allowed to HTS & HTIS consumers on total energy charges corresponding to total
energy consumption subject to a maximum ceiling rebate of 15%.

The above rebate will be available only on monthly basis and consumer with arrears
shall not be eligible for the above rebate. However, the applicable rebate shall be
allowed to consumers with outstanding dues, wherein such dues have been stayed by
the appropriate Courts.

ToD Tariff is applicable as an option to HTS and HTIS consumers
Attractive Gross/Net metering tariff retained for promotion of Renewable energy.

Single Part Tariff equal to the Average Cost of Supply (ACoS) is applicable for public EV
charging stations operating in the supply area of DVC in the state of Jharkhand.

The details of the rates and rebates mentioned above along with other terms & conditions
are available in the Tariff order for FY 2024-25 issued by the Commission on September 30,

2024.
The Tariff order is available on the DVC website (www.dvc.gov.in) and website of the
Commission (dvc2024a.pdf (jserc.org)).

Disclaimer: If any discrepancy arises between the instant Public Notice and the Tariff Order,

the version of the Tariff Order will prevail.

XXX---XXX


http://www.dvc.gov.in/
https://jserc.org/pdf/tariff_order/dvc2024a.pdf

